The movements in the surplus / (deficit) in the year ended 31st March 2003 were:
UK post- US post-

retirement retirement
UK medical US medical

pensions benefits pensions benefits
£ million £ million £ million £ million

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Surplus / (deficit) at beginning of year 110.8 (4.7) (4.1) (10.9)
Current service cost after employee contributions (16.0) (0.2) (2.3) (0.3)
Past service cost – – (0.1) (0.1)
Gain on settlement – 0.1 – –
Acquisitions – – 0.1 –
Company contributions 12.9 0.3 11.3 0.4
Net interest on retirement benefits 15.2 (0.2) (0.3) (0.8)
Actuarial loss (116.6) (3.5) (19.9) (2.6)
Exchange adjustments – – 0.7 1.1

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Surplus / (deficit) at end of year 6.3 (8.2) (14.6) (13.2)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

55
Johnson Matthey

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31st March 2003

10c Retirement benefits (continued)

(v) FRS 17 – ‘Retirement Benefits’ disclosures – group (continued)
The effect FRS 17 would have had on the profit and loss account for the year ended 31st March 2003 was:

Pro forma Pro forma
Reported FRS 17 adjusted
amounts adjustments amounts
£ million £ million £ million

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Catalysts 104.4 (9.1) 95.3
Precious Metals 50.1 (2.1) 48.0
Colours & Coatings 28.5 (3.2) 25.3
Pharmaceutical Materials 36.9 (0.2) 36.7
Corporate (14.2) (1.9) (16.1)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total operating profit before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 205.7 (16.5) 189.2
Goodwill amortisation (13.7) – (13.7)
Exceptional items included in operating profit (7.6) – (7.6)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
184.4 (16.5) 167.9

Profit on sale of continuing operations 4.9 – 4.9
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit on ordinary activities before interest 189.3 (16.5) 172.8
Net interest (13.2) – (13.2)
Net return on retirement benefit assets and liabilities – 13.9 13.9

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 176.1 (2.6) 173.5
Taxation (54.5) 0.8 (53.7)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Profit after taxation 121.6 (1.8) 119.8

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

History of experience gains and losses for the year ended 31st March 2003:
UK post- US post-

retirement retirement
UK medical US medical

pensions benefits pensions benefits
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Difference between expected and actual return on scheme assets:
amount (£ million) (152.9) – (9.7) –
percentage of scheme assets (32.0%) – (17.8%) –

Experience gains / (losses) on scheme liabilities:
amount (£ million) 6.3 (3.5) (0.2) (0.3)
percentage of present value of scheme liabilities 1.3% (42.7%) (0.3%) (2.3%)

Total amount recognised in statement of total recognised gains and losses: